income as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 158 regarding the recognition element. The impact of the related adjustment on our consolidated
balance sheet at December 31, 2006 was discussed below under each affected plan.

Defined benefit plans

We have a funded noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan covering substantially all full time employees following a vesting period of
five years of service. The plan provides defined benefits based on years of service and final average salary. We fund this plan with annual
contributions as required by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (�ERISA�). We use a measurement date of December 31 for
this pension plan. As of December 31, 2006, the funded status of the accumulated benefit obligation was 95.0%. We are not required to make
any contributions for the 2007 plan year pursuant to the minimum funding requirement of ERISA; however, we may elect to contribute an
amount ranging from $4.0 million to $6.0 million to this plan in 2007.

The incremental effect of applying SFAS No. 158 related to this plan on individual line items in our consolidated balance sheet at December 31,
2006 is as follows:

Before
Adoption of
SFAS No. 158

Effect of

Adopting

SFAS No. 158

After
Adoption of
SFAS No. 158

Intangible assets included in �Other assets� $ 753 $ (753) $ �
Long-term deferred tax assets 5,619 6,662 12,281
Postretirement and postemployment benefits (4,678) (15,844) (20,522)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax 9,199 9,935 19,134

61

Edgar Filing: SMART & FINAL INC/DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

The following tables set forth the changes in benefit obligation and plan assets of this plan for 2006 and 2005, in thousands:

2006 2005
Change in Benefit Obligation
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 104,060 $ 86,644
Service cost 4,140 3,835
Interest cost 6,115 5,711
Actuarial (gain) loss (1,898) 9,853
Benefits paid (2,131) (1,983)

Benefit obligation at end of year 110,286 104,060

Change in Plan Assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 73,135 65,169
Actual return on plan assets, net of expenses 8,760 3,949

[…]

the plan. The cash surrender value of these policies amounted to $14.6 million at 2006 yearend and $12.8 million at 2005 yearend and is
included in �Other assets� in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan

We have in place a noncontributory supplemental executive retirement plan (�SERP�), which provides supplemental income payments for certain
officers in retirement. Our SERP contains provisions in the event of a change in control whereby the participants are entitled to the vested
interest after certain reduction based on the participants� age at the time of change in control.

We have invested in corporate-owned life insurance policies, which provide partial funding for the SERP. The cash surrender value of these
policies amounted to $10.7 million at 2006 yearend and $9.8 million at 2005 yearend and is included in �Other assets� in the accompanying
consolidated balance sheets. We use a measurement date of December 31 for the SERP.

The incremental effect of applying SFAS No. 158 related to this plan on individual line items in our consolidated balance sheet at December 31,
2006 is as follows:

Before
Adoption of
SFAS No. 158

Effect of

Adopting

SFAS No. 158

After

Adoption of
SFAS No. 158

Intangible assets included in �Other assets� $ 1,035 $ (1,035) $ �
Long-term deferred tax assets 1,308 1,414 2,722
Postretirement and postemployment benefits (13,560) (2,486) (16,046)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax 2,029 2,108 4,137

65

Edgar Filing: SMART & FINAL INC/DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

The following tables set forth the changes in benefit obligation and plan assets for 2006 and 2005, in thousands:

2006 2005
Change in Benefit Obligation
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 14,117 $ 12,843
Service cost 552 361
Interest cost 798 756
Actuarial loss 1,646 604
Benefits paid (1,067) (447)

Benefit obligation at end of year 16,046 14,117

Employer contribution 1,067 447
Benefits paid (1,067) (447)

Fair value at yearend $ �  $ �

Funded Status (16,046) (14,117)
Unrecognized net actuarial loss 5,823 4,429